the Insurance Code, as amended by Republic Act (R.A.) No. 10607, the following
supplemental rules and guidelines are hereby promulgated:

1. Any insurance or surety company desiring to transact any business under Act
No. 536, as amended by Act No. 2206, shall pay TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND
PESOS (P25,000.00), broken down as follows: